

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Finance Department

Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Subject:-

ect:- Re-constitution of Committee for settlement of issues of Empowered Committe of State Finance Ministers/GST Council/GSTN.

Ref:-

Letter No. Acct/TP/GST/Committee/130/122 dated 04-10-2016 from Commercial Taxes Department.

## Government Order No. 26 -F of 2016 Dated:- 06-10-2016

In supersession of Government Order No. 224-F of 2015 dated 19-11-2015, sanction is hereby accorded to the reconstitution of a the committee comprising of following officers regarding settlement of the issues of Empowered Committe of State Finance Ministers/GST Council/GSTN:-

1.	Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, J&K.	Chairman
2.	Additional Commissioner (Tax Planning).	Member
		Secretary
3.	Additional Commissioner (Adm), Jammu.	Member
4.	Additional Commissioner(Adm), Kashmir.	Member
5.	Sh. Sandeep Gupta, Programmer.	Member
6.	Sh. Wajahat Mehmood, Programmer.	Member
7.	Sh. Arvinder Singh, Programmer.	Member
8.	Sh. Javed Ahmad Farooqui, Programmer.	Member
9.	Two officers/CTOs from each division to be co-opted	Member
	by the Committee.	

The terms of reference of the committee shall be as

under:-

- i. To participate in the discussions and deliberations of Empowered Committe of State Finance Ministers/GST Council/GSTN and make recommendations wherever necessary.
- ii. To organize workshops and capacity building programmes in the State wherever the committee may utilize the services of a willing officer, who has gained experience on the subject.

 iii. To deliberate upon the reports/documents/papers received from Empowered Committe of State Finance Ministers/GST Council/GSTN and make recommendations thereof.

- iv. Any other issue related to Empowered Committe of State Finance Ministers/GST Council/GSTN with the prior approval of Commissioner, Commercial Taxes.
- v. To submit monthly action taken reports to Administrative Department.

The member(s) of the committee shall be authorized to travel by air within/out side the State for attending meetings of the Empowered Committe of State Finance Ministers/GST Council/GSTN with the prior permission of Commissioner, Commercial Taxes as an exception to avoid procedural delay for the issuance of deputation orders by the Administrative Department.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

## Sd/-(Navin K. Choudhary), IAS Commissioner/Secretary to Government

Finance Department

Dated:-06-10-2016

## Copy to the:-

- 1. Commissioner Commercial Taxes, J&K, Srinagar.
- 2. Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar.

No. ET/Estt/191/2010(part file)

- 3. Director General Budget, Finance Department for information.
- 4. Director Codes, Finance Department for information.
- 5. Concerned.
- 6. OSD to Hon'ble Minister for Finance.
- 7. Private Secretary to Hon'ble MoS for Finance.
- 8. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to Government Finance Department.
- 9. Government Order file/Stock file.

06.10.16. (T.K. Bhat)KAS Additional Secretary to Government Finan*c*e Department